
Journal of the Senate
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

TWELFTH DAY—WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 28, 2015

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

President Kinder in the Chair.

Reverend Carl Gauck offered the following prayer:

“May you be blessed by the Lord, who made heaven and earth.” (Psalm 115:15)

Gracious Creator, You who made all that exist, You bless us abundantly with earthly gifts and made us stewards of that abundance, so
help us as senators to practice good stewardship with the resources of the state and from its abundance provide for those in need, and seek
justice and peace for all our people. And, guide us in our private lives, through Your wisdom, to practice personal stewardship that rejoices
and sings Your praise for all You provide us and to share with others from our abundance.  In Your Holy Name we pray. Amen. 

 
The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

A quorum being established, the Senate proceeded with its business.

Senator Richard requested unanimous consent of the Senate to correct the Senate Journal for Tuesday,
January 27, 2015, Page 193, Lines 16-17, to correct the committee report on SS for SCS for SB 12, which
request was granted.

The following correction was made to the Senate Journal:

“SS for SCS for SB 12, begs leave to report that it has examined the same and finds that the bill has
been truly perfected and that the printed copies furnished the Senators are correct.”

The Journal of the previous day was read and approved, as corrected.

The following Senators were present during the day’s proceedings:

Present—Senators

Brown Chappelle-Nadal Cunningham Curls Dempsey Dixon Emery Hegeman

Holsman Keaveny Kehoe Kraus LeVota Libla Munzlinger Nasheed

Onder Parson Pearce Richard Riddle Romine Sater Schaaf

Schaefer Schatz Schmitt Schupp Sifton Silvey Wallingford Walsh

Wasson Wieland—34

Absent—Senators—None

Absent with leave—Senators—None

197



Journal of the Senate198

Vacancies—None

The Lieutenant Governor was present.

RESOLUTIONS

Senator Pearce offered Senate Resolution No. 179, regarding Rooney Trucking, Incorporated, Polo,
which was adopted.

Senator Pearce offered Senate Resolution No. 180, regarding Nathanael D.E. Molina, which was
adopted.

Senator Riddle offered Senate Resolution No. 181, regarding Sharon Hicks, New Bloomfield, which
was adopted.

Senator Silvey offered Senate Resolution No. 182, regarding Michaela Scarrow, Kansas City, which
was adopted.

Senator Silvey offered Senate Resolution No. 183, regarding Ellen Auduong, Kansas City, which was
adopted.

Senator Silvey offered Senate Resolution No. 184, regarding Emily McBride, Kansas City, which was
adopted.

Senator Parson offered Senate Resolution No. 185, regarding the Class I State Champion Hermitage
High School Boys Cross Country Team, which was adopted.

Senator Parson offered Senate Resolution No. 186, regarding former State Representative Stanley Cox,
Sedalia, which was adopted.

Senators Nasheed and Chappelle-Nadal offered Senate Resolution No. 187, regarding JL Brown
Contracting Services, Inc., St. Louis, which was adopted.

Senator Nasheed offered Senate Resolution No. 188, regarding Accounting Legal and Logistics
Solutions, Inc., DBA ALL Solutions, Inc., St. Louis, which was adopted.

Senator Nasheed offered Senate Resolution No. 189, regarding Civil Design, Inc., St. Louis, which was
adopted.

Senator Richard offered Senate Resolution No. 190, regarding Phoebe Kathryn Watson, Joplin, which
was adopted.

Senator Richard offered Senate Resolution No. 191, regarding Quinn Lasley, Carthage, which was
adopted.

Senator Richard offered Senate Resolution No. 192, regarding Elijah Paden, Carthage, which was
adopted.

Senators Nasheed, Curls and Chappelle-Nadal offered Senate Resolution No. 193, regarding Richard
Claxton “Dick” Gregory, which was adopted.

Senator Cunningham offered Senate Resolution No. 194, regarding FMC Transport, Inc., Willow
Springs, which was adopted.

Senator Cunningham offered Senate Resolution No. 195, regarding Theodosia Family Medical
Clinic, LLC, which was adopted.



Twelfth Day—Wednesday, January 28, 2015 199

Senator Munzlinger offered Senate Resolution No. 196, regarding Darrell Provorse, Shelbina, which
was adopted.

Senator Munzlinger offered Senate Resolution No. 197, regarding the Ninetieth Birthday of Kenneth
K. Morris, Canton, which was adopted.

Senator Schaefer offered Senate Resolution No. 198, regarding the Class 5 State Champion Battle High
School football program, Columbia, which was adopted.

Senator Libla offered Senate Resolution No. 199, regarding Chad Allen, Dexter, which was adopted.

Senators Schaaf, Romine and Dixon offered the following resolution, which was read:

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 200

Whereas, the citizens of Missouri have already made payments for bonds issued for the construction of the Edward Jones Dome stadium
that amount to over twice the original bond issuance, and such payments will continue until 2022; and

Whereas, on January 26, 2015, while testifying before the Missouri Senate Appropriations Committee, Doug Nelson, Commissioner of
the Office of Administration, stated that his office's (and therefore the Governor's) interpretation of section 67.657, RSMo, is that such section
authorizes the issuance of new bonding for a stadium in the City of St. Louis using existing bonding authority, without the approval of the
General Assembly, and that an amount of three hundred and fifty million dollars of such bonding has been discussed; and

Whereas, there is disagreement with any interpretation of section 67.657, RSMo, that such section would allow for the issuance of bonds
for a new stadium without the approval of the General Assembly or of the voters; and

Whereas, Missouri's executive branch should never have the authority to independently authorize the issuance of bonds, and by doing so
increase the public debt of the citizens of Missouri, without the approval of the General Assembly or of the voters; and

Whereas, should the Governor's office succeed in causing new bonds to be issued for a new stadium, without the approval of the General
Assembly, there would be pressure on the General Assembly during the appropriations process to make payments to service such bonds in order
to protect the spotless AAA credit rating of the State of Missouri; and

Whereas, any issuer of bonds would be legally required to disclose to potential bond purchasers any information relevant to the servicing
of such bonds, including the passage of this Senate Resolution, which is intended to dissuade any such bond issuance or the purchase of such
bonds if issued; and

Whereas, the General Assembly cannot make any appropriation without the concurrence of the Senate:

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that the members of the Missouri Senate, Ninety-eighth General Assembly, First Regular Session, urge
the Governor to not take the unprecedented step of issuing bonds for construction of a new stadium in the City of St. Louis under an
interpretation of Section 67.657, RSMo, that such bond issuance does not require the approval of the General Assembly or of the voters; and

Be It Further Resolved that the members of the Missouri Senate, Ninety-eighth General Assembly, First Regular Session, hereby let it
be known that, in spite of any expectation that the Senate, to protect Missouri's credit rating, would naturally concur with a proposed
appropriation to service any and all bonds issued, it would be unwise for anyone to expect that the Senate would concur with a proposed
appropriation to service bonding that might be issued for the construction of a new sports stadium in the City of St. Louis, should that bond
issuance be made without the approval of the General Assembly or of the voters and pursuant to an interpretation of Section 67.657, RSMo,
that such bond issuance does not require the approval of the General Assembly; and

Be It Further Resolved that the Secretary of the Missouri Senate be instructed to prepare properly inscribed copies of this resolution for
distribution to the Governor and to all bonding agencies doing business in the State of Missouri.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

HCS for HCRs 4 and 3, entitled:

HOUSE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NOS. 4 AND 3

Relating to disapproving the recommendations of the Missouri Citizens’ Commission on Compensation for
Elected Officials.

Was taken up by Senator Schaaf.



Journal of the Senate200

Senator Schaaf moved that HCS for HCRs 4 and 3 be read a 3rd time and finally passed.

Senator Dixon assumed the Chair.

At the request of Senator Schaaf, the above motion was withdrawn, which placed the concurrent
resolution back on the Calendar.

President Pro Tem Dempsey assumed the Chair.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following Bills were read the 1st time and ordered printed:

SB 331–By Libla.

An Act to amend chapter 590, RSMo, by adding thereto one new section relating to recordings captured
by peace officers’ cameras.

SB 332–By Nasheed.

An Act to amend chapter 208, RSMo, by adding thereto one new section relating to the Missouri senior
farmers’ market nutrition program.

SB 333–By Nasheed.

An Act to repeal sections 595.010 and 595.015, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof two new sections
relating to crime victims’ compensation fund claims.

SB 334–By Nasheed.

An Act to repeal sections 174.030 and 174.310, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof two new sections
relating to boards of regents of state colleges and universities.

SB 335–By Holsman.

An Act to repeal section 347.048, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof one new section relating to
property owned by limited liability companies.

SB 336–By Kraus.

An Act to repeal section 143.191, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof one new section relating to income
tax withholding on tips.

SB 337–By Munzlinger.

An Act to amend chapter 252, RSMo, by adding thereto one new section relating to prohibited conduct
by certain executive departments, with penalty provisions.

SB 338–By Munzlinger.

An Act to repeal sections 115.607, 115.609, 115.619, and 115.621, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof
four new sections relating to political party committees.

SB 339–By Munzlinger.

An Act to repeal section 231.444, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof one new section relating to the



Twelfth Day—Wednesday, January 28, 2015 201

special road rock fund.

SB 340–By Pearce.

An Act to repeal section 473.663, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof one new section relating to the
determination of heirship.

SB 341–By Riddle.

An Act to amend chapter 210, RSMo, by adding thereto one new section relating to juveniles with
problem sexual behavior.

SB 342–By Brown.

An Act to amend chapter 192, RSMo, by adding thereto one new section relating to the perinatal
advisory council.

SB 343–By Wasson.

An Act to amend chapters 67 and 144, RSMo, by adding thereto two new sections relating to tax
incentives for data storage.

SB 344–By Wasson.

An Act to amend chapter 304, RSMo, by adding thereto one new section relating to the regulation of
autocycles.

SB 345–By Wasson.

An Act to repeal sections 361.707, 361.715, 364.030, 364.105, 365.030, 367.140, 367.509, 407.640, and
408.500, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof nine new sections relating to licensing fees paid to the director
of the division of finance, with an existing penalty provision.

SB 346–By Wasson.

An Act to repeal section 375.534, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof two new sections relating to
insurance foreign investment.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Senator Richard, Chairman of the Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, submitted
the following reports:

Mr. President: Your Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, to which was referred
SCR 8, begs leave to report that it has considered the same and recommends that the Senate Committee
Substitute, hereto attached, do pass.

SENATE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 8

Relating to authorization for the issuance of bonds for certain state projects.

Whereas, the General Assembly is desirous of approving the construction, renovation, and maintenance of certain state projects to be

funded in part by revenue bonds secured by a pledge of future appropriations to be made by the General Assembly:

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that the members of the Missouri Senate, Ninety-eighth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the



Journal of the Senate202

House of Representatives concurring therein, hereby approve the following projects:

1. Replace a heating loop at the Northeast Correctional Center: $3,118,097; 

2.  Replace and abate piping in the Administration Building at the Moberly Correctional Center: $1,106,906;

3.  Demolish old smoke stack in the Old Powerhouse at the Boonville Correctional Center: $168,312;

4.  Replace or repair a chiller unit in the Administration Building at Missouri Eastern Correctional Center: $163,294;

5.  Asbestos abatement in Housing Unit 3 at the Moberly Correctional Center: $453,000;

6.  Replace or repair detention doors at Fulton Reception and Diagnostic Center: $233,143;

7.  Replace or repair exterior lighting at Western Missouri Correctional Center: $197,660;

8.  Replace or repair exterior lighting at Missouri Eastern Correctional Center: $156,660;

9.  Replace or repair exterior lighting at Farmington Correctional Center: $401,419;

10.  Replace or repair perimeter detection system at Algoa Correctional Center: $638,721;

11.  Replace or repair perimeter detection system at Tipton Correctional Center: $384,150;

12.  Tuckpoint Building 14 at Farmington Correctional Center: $246,541;

13.  Replace or repair chillers and HVAC system at Tipton Correctional Center: $1,228,712;

14.  Roof Replacement at Algoa Correctional Center: $2,544,003;

15.  Replace or repair the roof and veneer of the Canteen / Cold Storage Building at Western Reception, Diagnostic and Correctional

Center: $415,943;

16.  Kitchen renovation in the Food Service / Dining Building at Boonville Correctional Center: $2,065,044;

17.  Repair EFIS at the Dale M. Thompson / Trails West State School Building: $286,012;

18.  Testing and performing preventative maintenance on the electrical system at various state schools under the Department of Elementary

and Secondary Education: $116,306;

19.  Replace fire alarm and public announcement systems at Mapaville State School: $93,744;

20.  Replace windows at Cedar Ridge State School: $41,184;

21.  Renovation of the MHDB Annex Building at Missouri School for the Blind: $809,588;

22.  Roof replacement at College View State School: $219,265;

23.  Replace windows at Rolling Meadows State School: $118,712;

24.  Replace parking lot at Boonslick State School: $217,981;

25.  Replace fire alarm system at H. Kenneth Kirchner State School: $57,984;

26.  Replace fire alarm system and renovate electrical system at E. W. Thompson State School: $61,485;

27.  Replace steamlines at Missouri School for the Deaf: $112,554;

28.  Roof replacement at Missouri School for the Deaf: $1,324,963;

29.  Electrical and fire safety repairs at Greene Valley State School: $285,226;

30.  Upgrade fire alarm and electrical system at Current River State School: $112,247;

31.  Replace fire alarm system at Autumn Hill State School: $89,286;

32.  Replace roof at Boonslick State School: $265,501;

33.  Replace rooftop HVAC units at Mississippi Valley State School: $287,701;

34.  Exterior renovations and electrical improvements to the Coliseum at the Missouri State Fairgrounds: $1,476,500;

35.  Utility upgrades to the west campgrounds at the Missouri State Fairgrounds: $1,400,000;

36.  Repair or replace the fire sprinkler system in the Northwest Regional Youth Center: $193,157;

37.  Replace the kitchen floor in the H Building at Camp Avery Park Camp: $111,067;



Twelfth Day—Wednesday, January 28, 2015 203

38.  Fire safety improvements at Missouri Hills Youth Center: $304,590;

39.  Replace doors, exit stairs, and floors and repair or paint walls and ceilings in Cottage #4 - Maintenance Building at Missouri Hills

Youth Center: $561,888;

40.  Replace HVAC and FTC in the Core Building at Fulton Treatment Center: $249,400;

41.  Replace or repair the emergency generator at Camp Avery Park Camp: $252,445;

42.  Repair or replace doors, stairs, floors, windows, walls, ceilings, and foundation of Cottage #7 - Spanish Lake at Missouri Hills Youth

Center: $267,583;

43.  Replace roof at W. E. Sears Youth Center: $136,059;

44.  Replace HVAC systems in the School Building at Missouri Hills Youth Center: $511,610;

45.  Replace roofs at Missouri Hills Youth Center: $560,531;

46.  Replace roofs at Fulton Treatment Center: $240,535;

47.  Renovations to Cottage #9 - Twin Rivers at Missouri Hills Youth Center: $256,056;

48.  Building improvements to the Langsford House Building at Langsford House Youth Center: $251,536;

49.  Upgrade HVAC controls in the Guhleman and Hearnes Forensic Centers at Fulton State Hospital: $1,147,048;

50.  Upgrade electrical feeders at Fulton State Hospital: $959,719;

51.  Replace boiler equipment in the Danny Staples Building at Southeast Missouri Mental Health Center: $211,501;

52.  Replace or repair door locksets in the Main Building at St. Louis Psychiatric Rehabilitation Center: $761,908;

53.  Replace or repair a 3-way valve for loop at the Center for Behavioral Medicine in Kansas City: $290,967;

54.  Replace HVAC system in the Main Building at Hawthorn Children's Psychiatric Hospital: $7,108,290;

55.  Replace door security in the Rehabilitation Center at Northwest Missouri Psychiatric Rehabilitation Center: $94,707;

56.  Replace cooling tower for the Rehabilitation Center Building at St. Louis Psychiatric Rehabilitation Center: $237,000;

57.  Upgrade HVAC direct digital controls in the Rehabilitation Center at Northwest Missouri Psychiatric Rehabilitation Center:

$1,543,967;

58.  Replace or repair the rooftop units, VAV's and DDC at the Kansas City Regional Office of the Department of Mental Health:

$1,074,224;

59.  Replace security gate operations at Fulton State Hospital: $190,501;

60.  Renovate the office area in the Blair Building at Missouri Sexual Offender Treatment Center in Farmington: $745,501;

61.  Replace shingle and flat roof of the Springfield Regional Office of the Department of Mental Health: $512,796;

62.  Replace roofs of Group Homes 1 through 6 at Northwest Missouri Psychiatric Rehabilitation Center: $128,335;

63.  Exterior renovations to the Harry S. Truman State Office Building: $6,676,294;

64.  Upgrade the fire system in the Supreme Court Building: $579,800;

65.  Replace fire alarm system in the Professional Registration Building: $372,408;

66.  Replace fire alarm system in the Howerton State Office Building: $928,385;

67.  Replace or repair the fire alarm system in the Jennings State Office Building: $159,872;

68.  Replace or repair the fire alarm system in the North St. Louis County Service Center: $152,592;

69.  Replace or repair the carbon dioxide fire suppression system in the Petroleum/Octane Laboratory at the George Washington Carver

State Office Building: $154,802;

70.  Replace HVAC rooftop units at the St. Louis State Office Building: $524,160;

71.  Replace entrance doors to the Harry S. Truman State Office Building and the Jefferson State Office Building: $610,950;

72.  Install boiler in the Governor's Mansion: $233,511;

73.  Replace boilers and equipment at the Prince Hall Family Support Center: $891,000;



Journal of the Senate204

74.  Replace or repair the three cell cooling tower at the Fletcher Daniels State Office Building: $533,560;

75.  Replace the HVAC rooftop unit at the South St. Louis County Service Center: $523,998;

76.  Replace or repair the building automation system at the Landers State Office Building: $512,702;

77.  Replace or repair the building automation system at the Penney State Office Building: $279,467;

78.  Expand the electrical system at the Harry S. Truman State Office Building: $290,967;

79.  Replace or repair nurse call systems, fire alarm systems, HVAC systems, plumbing systems, kitchens, laundries, interior finishes,

and exterior finishes of Missouri Veterans Commission veterans homes in Cape Girardeau, St. James, Mexico, and St. Louis: $14,500,000;

80.  Repairs or renovations to the State Capitol Building: $40,000,000;

81.  Repairs or renovations to the State Capitol Annex: $35,000,000;

Be It Further Resolved that the members of the Missouri General Assembly hereby approve the following projects at state parks and state

historic sites:

1.  In the Central Region, a total of $3,208,700 on the following projects:

(1)  Facility renovation and repair, infrastructure upgrade, and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Arrow Rock State

Historic Site: $1,285,000;

(2)  Infrastructure upgrades at Bothwell Lodge State Historic Site: $50,000;

(3)  Infrastructure upgrades at Finger Lakes State Park: $1,753,700; and

(4)  Infrastructure upgrades at Van Meter State Park: $120,000;

2.  In the Lakes Region, a total of $14,750,000 on the following projects:

(1)  Facility renovation and repair, infrastructure upgrade, and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Bennett Springs

State Park: $3,480,000;

(2)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures and related site structures at Lake fo the Ozarks State

Park: $6,515,000;

(3)  Infrastructure upgrades at Pomme de Terre State Park: $565,000;

(4)  Facility renovation and repair at Prairie State Park: $150,000;

(5)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Roaring River State Park: $3,350,000;

(6)  Infrastructure upgrades at Stockton State Park: $160,000; and

(7)  Infrastructure upgrades at Table Rock State Park: $530,000;

3.  In the Northeast Region, a total of $10,085,000 on the following projects:

(1)  Infrastructure upgrades at Battle of Athens State Historic Site: $70,000;

(2)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Crowder State Park: $785,000;

(3)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures and related site structures at Cuivre River State Park:

$3,070,000;

(4)  Infrastructure upgrades at Graham Cave State Park: $35,000;

(5)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Mark Twain State Park: $425,000;

(6)  Facility renovation and repair at Mark Twain Birthplace State Historic Site: $750,000;

(7)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Pershing State Park: $545,000;

(8)  Infrastructure upgrades at Thousand Hills State Park: $3,360,000;

(9)  Facility renovation and repair at Union Covered Bridge State Historic Site: $800,000; and

(10) Infrastructure upgrades at Wakonda State Park: $245,000;

4.  In the Kansas City Region, a total of $3,500,000 on the following projects:



Twelfth Day—Wednesday, January 28, 2015 205

(1)  Infrastructure upgrades at Confederate Memorial State Historic Site: $85,000;

(2)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures and related site structures at Knob Noster State Park:

$2,115,000;

(3)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Lewis and Clark State Park: $360,000;

(4)  Infrastructure upgrades at Wallace State Park: $140,000; and

(5)  Infrastructure upgrades at Weston Bend State Park: $800,000; 

5.  In the Southeast Region, a total of $7,765,000 on the following projects:

(1)  Infrastructure upgrades at Fort Davidson / Battle of Pilot Knob State Historic Site: $100,000;

(2)  Infrastructure upgrades at Lake Wappapello State Park: $195,000;

(3)  Facility renovation and repair, infrastructure upgrade, and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Montauk State Park:

$1,825,000;

(4)  Facility renovation and repair at Onondaga Cave State Park: $750,000;

(5)  Facility renovation and repair, infrastructure upgrades, and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures and related sites

structures at Sam A. Baker State Park: $4,490,000; and

(6)  Infrastructure upgrades at Trail of Tears State Park: $405,000; and

6.  In the St. Louis Region, a total of $9,775,000 on the following projects:

(1)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures at Dr. Edmunds A. Babler Memorial State Park:

$4,605,000;

(2)  Infrastructure upgrades at Castlewood State Park: $205,000;

(3)  Infrastructure upgrades at Hawn State Park: $500,000;

(4)  Infrastructure upgrades and renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures and related site structures at Meramec State Park:

$2,460,000;

(5)  Facility renovation and repair at Scott Joplin House State Historic Site: $100,000;

(6)  Infrastructure upgrades at St. Francois State Park: $160,000;

(7)  Infrastructure upgrades at St. Joe State Park: $195,000; and

(8)  Infrastructure upgrades, renovation of Civilian Conservation Corps structures and related site structures at Washington State Park:

$1,550,000; and

Be It Further Resolved that amounts not spent on a state park or state historic site project may be expended on other state park or state

historic site projects in the same region; and

Be It Further Resolved that the members of the Missouri General Assembly state the intent of the General Assembly, during each fiscal

year of the state during the term of such revenue bonds, to appropriate funds sufficient to pay the debt service on such revenue bonds; and

Be It Further Resolved that the members of the Missouri General Assembly authorize and direct the Office of Administration and such

other state departments, offices and agencies as the Office of Administration may deem necessary or appropriate to:

1.  Assist the staff and advisors of the various state agencies in implementing the projects and in issuing such revenue bonds for the state's

share of the project costs; and

2.  Execute and deliver documents and certificates related to such revenue bonds consistent with the terms of this concurrent resolution;

and

Be It Further Resolved that revenue bonds issued due to the increase of cap amounts in section 8.420 occurring on August 28, 2014, shall

only be issued to fund the projects listed in this resolution; and

Be It Further Resolved that this resolution be sent to the Governor for his approval or rejection pursuant to the Missouri Constitution.

Also, 



Journal of the Senate206

Mr. President: Your Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, to which was referred
SCR 9, begs leave to report that it has considered the same and recommends that the concurrent resolution
do pass.

Also, 

Mr. President: Your Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, to which was referred
SCR 1, begs leave to report that it has considered the same and recommends that the concurrent resolution
do pass.

Also, 

Mr. President: Your Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, to which was referred
SCR 3, begs leave to report that it has considered the same and recommends that the concurrent resolution
do pass.

Also, 

Mr. President: Your Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, to which was referred
SCR 4, begs leave to report that it has considered the same and recommends that the concurrent resolution
do pass.

Also, 

Mr. President: Your Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, to which was referred
SCR 5, begs leave to report that it has considered the same and recommends that the concurrent resolution 
do pass.

Also, 

Mr. President: Your Committee on Rules, Joint Rules, Resolutions and Ethics, to which was referred
SCR 7, begs leave to report that it has considered the same and recommends that the concurrent resolution 
do pass.

INTRODUCTIONS OF GUESTS

Senator Pearce introduced to the Senate, former State Representative John Quinn, Chillicothe.

Senator Holsman introduced to the Senate, former State Representative Beth Low, and Dr. Rebecca
Hierholzer, Kansas City.

Senator Schmitt introduced to the Senate, Reggie Rideout, and her daughter, Maya, Fenton; and Maya
was made an honorary page.

Senator Schupp introduced to the Senate, former State Representative and Physician of the Day, Dr.
Sam Page, Creve Coeur.

Senator Cunningham introduced to the Senate, Courtney Murphy, Howell County; and Mike Frazier,
Marshfield. 

Senator Silvey introduced to the Senate, members of Youth with Vision, Clay, Platte and Ray
Counties.

Senator Pearce introduced to the Senate, a group of International Students from Wentworth Military



Twelfth Day—Wednesday, January 28, 2015 207

Academy, Lexington.

On motion of Senator Richard, the Senate adjourned under the rules.

SENATE CALENDAR
______

THIRTEENTH DAY–THURSDAY, JANUARY 29, 2015
______

FORMAL CALENDAR

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

SB 151-Sater
SB 152-Wallingford
SB 153-Wallingford
SB 154-Wallingford
SB 155-Nasheed
SB 156-Nasheed
SB 157-Wallingford
SB 158-Schaefer
SB 159-Parson
SB 160-Brown
SB 161-Nasheed
SB 162-Nasheed
SB 163-Nasheed
SB 164-Sifton
SB 165-Nasheed
SB 166-Nasheed
SB 167-Schaaf
SB 168-Munzlinger
SB 169-Schaaf
SB 170-Kraus
SB 171-Romine
SB 172-Romine
SB 173-Romine
SB 174-Schmitt
SB 175-Schmitt
SB 176-Schmitt

SB 177-Munzlinger
SB 178-Munzlinger
SB 179-Sater
SB 180-Chappelle-Nadal
SB 181-Curls
SB 182-Curls
SB 183-Curls
SB 184-LeVota
SB 185-LeVota
SB 186-Curls
SB 187-Curls
SB 188-Curls
SB 189-Curls
SB 190-Curls
SB 191-Curls
SB 192-Munzlinger
SB 193-LeVota
SB 194-Richard and Holsman
SB 195-Schmitt
SB 196-Schaaf
SB 197-Brown
SB 198-Brown
SB 199-Dixon
SB 200-Dixon
SB 201-Dixon
SB 202-Dixon



Journal of the Senate208

SB 203-Dixon
SB 204-Parson
SB 205-Parson
SB 206-Parson
SB 207-Pearce
SB 208-Sater
SB 209-Sater
SB 210-Schaefer
SB 211-Walsh and Dixon
SB 212-Walsh
SB 213-Wallingford
SB 214-Pearce
SB 215-Nasheed
SB 216-Keaveny
SB 217-Riddle
SB 218-Riddle
SB 219-Wallingford
SB 220-Kehoe
SB 221-Schatz
SB 222-Schatz
SB 223-Schatz
SB 224-Romine and Dixon
SB 225-Romine
SB 226-Emery
SB 227-Emery
SB 228-Curls
SB 229-Curls
SB 230-Romine
SB 231-Kehoe
SB 232-Kehoe
SB 233-Kehoe
SB 234-Kehoe
SB 235-Dixon
SB 236-Keaveny
SB 237-Keaveny, et al
SB 238-LeVota
SB 239-Brown
SB 240-Keaveny and Schaaf
SB 241-Keaveny
SB 242-Dixon

SB 243-Schmitt
SB 244-Schmitt
SB 245-Hegeman
SB 246-Hegeman
SB 247-Sifton
SB 248-Schaefer
SB 249-Holsman
SB 250-Onder
SB 251-Onder
SB 252-Romine
SB 253-Romine
SB 254-Kraus
SB 255-Schaaf and Holsman
SB 256-Sater and Nasheed
SB 257-Sater
SB 258-Wallingford
SB 259-Wallingford
SB 260-Schaefer
SB 261-Schaefer
SB 262-Schaefer
SB 263-Schaefer
SB 264-Schaefer
SB 265-Schaefer
SB 266-Schaefer
SB 267-Schaefer
SB 268-Pearce
SB 269-Nasheed
SB 270-Nasheed
SB 271-Silvey
SB 272-Riddle, et al
SB 273-Riddle
SB 274-Schupp
SB 275-Schupp
SB 276-Walsh
SB 277-Walsh
SB 278-Schatz
SB 279-Brown
SB 280-Keaveny
SB 281-Silvey
SB 282-Parson



Twelfth Day—Wednesday, January 28, 2015 209

SB 283-Kehoe
SB 284-Munzlinger
SB 285-Kehoe
SB 286-Schaaf and Silvey
SB 287-Silvey
SB 288-Schatz
SB 289-Schatz
SB 290-Schaefer
SB 291-Cunningham
SB 292-Munzlinger
SB 293-Parson
SB 294-Schaaf
SB 295-Schaaf
SB 296-Schaaf
SB 297-Holsman
SB 298-Kraus
SB 299-Pearce
SB 300-Silvey
SB 301-Silvey
SB 302-Riddle
SB 303-Keaveny
SB 304-Keaveny
SB 305-Onder
SB 306-Onder
SB 307-Curls
SB 308-Curls
SB 309-Curls
SB 310-Emery
SB 311-Emery
SB 312-Schmitt
SB 313-Wallingford
SB 314-Wallingford
SB 315-Dixon
SB 316-Brown
SB 317-Brown
SB 318-Cunningham and Libla
SB 319-Schaaf and Silvey
SB 320-Wallingford

SB 321-Hegeman
SB 322-Dempsey
SB 323-Munzlinger
SB 324-Munzlinger
SB 325-Sater
SB 326-Sater
SB 327-Onder
SB 328-Schupp
SB 329-Schupp
SB 330-Parson
SB 331-Libla
SB 332-Nasheed
SB 333-Nasheed
SB 334-Nasheed
SB 335-Holsman
SB 336-Kraus
SB 337-Munzlinger
SB 338-Munzlinger
SB 339-Munzlinger
SB 340-Pearce
SB 341-Riddle
SB 342-Brown
SB 343-Wasson
SB 344-Wasson
SB 345-Wasson
SB 346-Wasson
SJR 1-Munzlinger
SJR 2-Dixon
SJR 3-Chappelle-Nadal
SJR 4-Emery
SJR 5-Kraus
SJR 6-Curls
SJR 7-Richard and Wallingford
SJR 8-Schmitt
SJR 9-Schmitt
SJR 10-Sater
SJR 11-Emery
SJR 12-Onder



Journal of the Senate210

THIRD READING OF SENATE BILLS

SS for SCS for SB 12-Munzlinger
   (In Fiscal Oversight)

INFORMAL CALENDAR

RESOLUTIONS

Reported from Committee

SCR 1-Nasheed
SCR 3-Wallingford
SCR 4-Walsh
SCR 5-Romine

SCR 7-Brown
SCR 8-Parson, with SCS
SCR 9-Parson
HCS for HCRs 4 & 3 (Schaaf)

To be Referred

SR 200-Schaaf, et al

MISCELLANEOUS

To be Referred

REMONSTRANCE 1-Chappelle-Nadal

T


